
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIII – NO. 24
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, June 17, 2017

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

HEPPLER, Jean Teresa	 Raymond Michael Murphy (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Stratford			   138 St. Peter’s Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2017 (24-37)*

MacDONALD, James Rickey (also	 Cynthia (Cindy) MacDonald (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
	 known as James Ricky MacDonald)			   Corporation
Cobden, ON			   106 Main St.
June 17, 2017 (24-37)*			   Souris, PE

WARD, George Wendell	 Blanche Ward (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Carol Roach (EX.)	 119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2017 (24-37)*

WOOLNER, Helen Eliza	 David Bruce Woolner (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 17, 2017 (24-37)*

COSTAIN, Mary Julia Anne	 Roy Howard Costain (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Earl Lloyd Costain (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 10, 2017 (23-36)

THOMPSON, Wilfred H. 	 David Thompson (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Dunstaffnage			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2017 (23-36)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

648	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 17, 2017

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

VARLESE-GAROFALO, Laura	 David Anthony Garofalo (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
West Vancouver, BC			   65 Grafton St.
June 10, 2017 (23-36)			   Charlottetown, PE

WADDELL, Roger William	 Maisie Waddell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2017 (23-36)

FRASER, Audrey Mary	 Deborah Lee Ferguson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Murray River			   119 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 10, 2017 (23-36)

MELLA, Giovanni Paul	 Angelo P. Mella (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Banff, AB			   65 Grafton St.
June 10, 2017 (23-36)			   Charlottetown, PE

CLAREY, Alexandra	 Teresa Joyce Clarey-Campbell (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Paula Marie Squarebriggs (EX.)	 65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

ETAN, Alista Lisa	 Donna L. Sonier (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

HILL, H. Douglas	 James Douglas Hill (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford	 Rosemary Compton (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE	 J. Gordon MacKay (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

HOGAN, Francis Clifford (also	 Bonita Ann Stewart (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Clifford F. Hogan)	 Michael John Hogan (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 17, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  649

MacNEILL, Ruby J. (also	 Harry Charles Hubley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 known as Ruby Jean MacNeill)	 Norma Catherine Hubley (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Saint John, NB			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

RAMBALDI, Laura Ann	 Barbara Jean Carlo (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Nokomis			   65 Queen St.
Florida, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

STRAIN, Betty	 N. Douglas Ross, Q.C. (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

BERTSCH, James J. 	 Mary Bertsch (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tampa			   250 Water St.
Florida, USA			   Summerside, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

HALL, Linda Marie	 Kevin Wayne Sherren (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
June 3, 2017 (22-35)

DOUCETTE, William	 Deborah Yeo (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
North Rustico			   10 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2017 (21-34)

FOSTER, Betty Jane	 Betty Jane McCarville (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 27, 2017 (21-34)

MacDONALD, John Douglas	 Amy Pearl MacDonald (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 Murray	 Murray Hammond MacDonald	 138 St. Peters Rd.
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 27, 2017 (21-34)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

650	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 17, 2017

NICHOLAS, Trudy	 D. Shannon Farrell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Trudy Pelley)			   119 Queen St.
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 27, 2017 (21-34)

DAWSON, Mary Kristina	 Sharon Lynn Paynter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Riverview, NB	 Kimberly Gaie Carson (EX.)	 250 Water St.
May 20, 2017 (20-33)			   Summerside, PE

JONES, Carol E. 	 Denise Reiser (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Haliburton, ON			   57 Water St.
May 20, 2017 (20-33)			   Charlottetown, PE

POUND, Donald Bennett (also	 Elizabeth Ann Pound (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Donnie Bennett Pound)			   65 Queen St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 20, 2017 (20-33)

MOASE, Helen Tuplin	 Gwennyth Elaine Moase (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Margate			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2017 (20-33)

MOASE, Noy John	 Gwennyth Elaine Moase (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Margate			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 20, 2017 (20-33)

CHIASSON, Anne May	 Robert Paul Chiasson (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Ave.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

CLARK, Charles Howard	 Lloyd Peterson (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside	 Robert MacDonald (EX.)	 303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 17, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  651

ELLIS, Richard	 Donna Ellis (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Dunblane			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

HAWKINS, Stanley Russell	 Cecil S. Hawkins (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Toronto, ON			   65 Grafton St.
May 13, 2017 (19-32)			   Charlottetown, PE

JORDAN, Thelma Agnes	 Glenna L. Jordan-Stewart (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen St.
(Formerly Murray Harbour) 			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

MacINTYRE, Joy Mary (also	 P. Wayne MacIntyre (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
	 known as Joyce Mary MacIntyre)			   137 Queen St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

MacLEOD, Lloyd Otis	 Carl Stewart MacLeod (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

DOUCETTE, John Shane	 Terry Doucette (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
South Rustico	 Paula Gallant (AD.)	 105 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

MacKAY, Paul Frederick (also	 Jacqueline Anne MacKay (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Fredrick Paul MacKay,			   494 Granville St.
	 Paul Fredrick MacKay			   Summerside, PE
	 and Paul MacKay)
Spirit River, AB
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

STRAIN, John Francis (Frank) 	 Sandra Strain (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

652	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 17, 2017

STRAIN, Teresa Mary	 Sandra Strain (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 13, 2017 (19-32)

ARSENAULT, Joseph Arthur	 Marie Veronique Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Abrams Village			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

EMERY, Peter Robert	 Edison Leo MacLeod (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Wood Islands	 Wayne MacKay (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

FARNELL, William Archibald	 Paul Edward Farnell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

HENNESSEY, Shirley Olga	 John Hennessey (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

HOWATT, Harold Mortimer	 Mary Eileen Howatt (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

LAMBE, Ruth T. 	 Kerry Lambe (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law 
Charlottetown				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   10 Pownal St.
May 6, 2017 (18-31)			   Charlottetown, PE

MARTIN, Martin Ramsay	 Todd Anthony Martin (EX.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Charlottetown			   513 B North River Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 17, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  653

MacAUSLAND, Roberta Jean	 Twila Arsenault (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
	 MacKay			   37 Central St.
Kensington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

McKENNA, James Reid	 Virginia Eileen Gardham (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Michael Reid McKenna (EX.)	 57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)*

McNEILL, Leonard J. 	 Florence McNeill (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Miscouche			   138 St. Peters Rd.
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

RUTHERFORD, Scott Wilbert	 Roy Rutherford (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Brenda Rutherford (EX.)	 250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

STAVERT, Muriel Eliza	 Jean Crozier (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Indian River	 Gary Donald Champion (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

TREMBLAY, Pierre-Paul	 Susan Herring (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

SKERRY, Merle Blaine	 Donald James Bourque (AD.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
May 6, 2017 (18-31)

ADAMS, Bloyce Irving	 Carmen Wyand (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Dale Adams (EX.)	 250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

654	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 17, 2017

BULGER, Eleanor Althen	 Rick Bulger (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

MacPHERSON, Rena Myrle	 George “Garth” Lea (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay 
Stratford			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

McLEOD, John Walter	 Allen McLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
Cardigan			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

MURPHY, Mary Hazel	 Marion Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

MUTCH, Wilfred Gordon	 Ruth Mutch (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
London, ON			   51 University Ave.
April 29, 2017 (17-30)			   Charlottetown, PE

HEBERT, Asma Prud’Homme	 Linda Duhamel (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 (also known as Emma			   138 St. Peters Rd.
	 Prud’Homme Hebert)			   Charlottetown, PE
Greenfield Park, Q.C.
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

BIRCH, Myles James	 Florence Margaret Birch (AD.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

PERRY, Christopher Michael	 Lynn Marie Perry (AD.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 17, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  655

DARRACH, Rita Grace	 John Darrach (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

GALLANT, Angela Denise	 Phillip Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Robin Gallant (EX.)	 250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

HODGES, Lee	 Brian David Meisner (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Belle River			   105 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

LANK, Melissa Joy	 Daniel Trevor Lank (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
New Haven			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

PETTYPIECE, Elizabeth Anne	 Wesley Brown (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 (also known as Elizabeth Anne Pettypiece-	 Mary-Jane Russell (EX.)	 105 Kent St.
	 Gregory, Anne Pettypiece, E. Ann Pettypiece			   Charlottetown, PE
	 and E. Anne Pettypiece-Gregory)

Toronto, ON
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

CONSTABLE, Alton Wesley	 Teresa (Terri) Ann Cook (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 29, 2017 (17-30)

ETTER, Eileen Anne	 Jason Etter (EX.)	 Kerri Carpenter Law Office
Charlottetown			   208 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)

GALLANT, Gordon Bernard	 Lorne Gallant (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside			   37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

656	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 17, 2017

MacDONALD, David Ross	 Lori Sorette (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)

STRETCH, Daniel Floyd	 Patricia Ann MacNevin (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown			   3291 West River Rd.
Queens Co. PE			   Long Creek, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)

WALTON, Anne C. 	 Deborah Tanton (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Halifax, NS			   10 Pownal St.
April 22, 2017 (16-29)			   Charlottetown, PE

COMPTON, Duane Albert Reginald	 Kassidy Compton (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Indian River			   446 Main St.
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
April 22, 2017 (16-29)

BOSWELL, Robert Arnold (also	 Tara Christina Lynch (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 known as Arnold Robert Boswell)			   65 Queen St.
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 15, 2017 (15-28)

LANIGAN, Neil Eugene (also	 Katherine Lanigan-Campbell (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
	 known as Neil E. Lanigan Jr.)			   65 Water St.
Gaspereaux			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 15, 2017 (15-28)

MacBURNIE, Harriet (also known	 Robert MacBurnie (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
	 as Harriet Grace MacBurnie)			   65 Queen St.
Wellington			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE 
April 15, 2017 (15-28)

MOONEY, Annie Elizabeth	 Timothy Lynch Jr. (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Iona	 William Naddy (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 15, 2017 (15-28)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 17, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  657

PROWSE, George Michael	 Donald P. Large, Q.C. (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Michael Prowse			   97 Queen St.
	 and/or Mike Prowse)			   Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
April 15, 2017 (15-28)

GORMLEY, Carl Raymond	 S. Joan Gormley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

LEGERE, Catherine Christina	 Dorene Costain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Catherine			   347 Church St.
	 Christina Leger)			   Alberton, PE
Cape Wolfe
Prince Co., PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

MacMILLAN, Patricia Ann	 Jo-Ann MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

MUISE, Dorothy Marie	 Dorothy Marie Muise (EX.)	 Ian Bailey
Charlottetown			   513 B North River Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

PAUGH, Ethel Margaret	 Kathy J. Paugh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer 
	 (also known as Ethel M. Paugh)			   250 Water St.
O’Leary			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE 
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

PETERS, Roy Clarence	 Willard Peters (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Oyster Bed	 Ann Murnaghan (EX.)	 105 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

658	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 17, 2017

POIRER, Doreen M. (also	 Robert J. Poirier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Doreen Mary Poirier)			   250 Water St.
St. Nicholas			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co. PE
April 8, 2017 (14-27)

MacNEILL, Vivian Rebecca	 Nancy MacNeill-Ramsay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford			   250 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 1, 2017 (13-26)

MATTHEWS, Raeburn Earl	 Troy Matthews (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Northport			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 1, 2017 (13-26)

McDONALD, Charles Aloysius	 Charles Brodie Gallant (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as Charles Aloysius	 Charles James MacDonald (EX.)	 141 Kent St.
	 MacDonald)			   Charlottetown, PE
Mount Stewart
Queens Co., PE
April 1, 2017 (13-26)

MONTGOMERY, Carol Jean	 Stephen Alford Montgomery (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 	
Belfast (formerly of Montague)				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy St.
April 1, 2017 (13-26)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacDONALD, Elizabeth “Betty”	 Mary Ellen Paquet (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
	 Paquet (also known as Elizabeth				    Office
	 Ann MacDonald)			   82 Fitzroy St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE 
April 1, 2017 (13-26)*

PROSPER, Peter Joseph	 Joedy Ray Peter Prosper (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Georgetown Royalty				    Office
Kings Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy St.
April 1, 2017 (13-26)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 17, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  659

PROWSE, Samuel Murdock	 Gerald Alexander Prowse (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Miscouche			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 1, 2017 (13-26)

BLACK, Lewis Daniel	 Marina Elaine Rita Black (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Cornwall			   51 University Ave.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

CAMPBELL, Carolyn Ruth	 Pamela Joyce Campbell (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law 
Stratford				    Office
Queens Co., PE			   82 Fitzroy St.
March 25, 2017 (12-25)			   Charlottetown, PE

CAMPBELL, Vera Margaret	 Georgie Margaret MacNutt (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Spring Valley			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

CLARK, Joanne Ruth	 Jennifer Jackson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

DEBLOIS, Thomas Lawson	 Claudia Suzanne Deblois (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Stratford			   25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

FORD, Allison H. (also known	 Dianne E. A. Ford (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Allison Howard Ford)	 Myrna G. Clow (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Winsloe South			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

GALLANT, Elizabeth Ann (also	 Douglas (Doug) Cox (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as (Elizabeth) Betty Ann			   4A Riverside Dr.
	 Gallant)			   Montague, PE
Souris
Kings Co., PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

660	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 17, 2017

HERBERT, Grace Florence Marie	 Ronald Joseph Herbert (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford (formerly Riverview, NB)			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

LAWLESS, Mary Beryl	 Sandra McCourt (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as Beryl Lawless)	 Mildred “Millie” Hamill (EX.)	 141 Kent St.
Summerside			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

MacLEOD, Agnes Ruth	 Catherine Ella Payne (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Burlington, ON	 Cheryl Anne French (EX.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
March 25, 2017 (12-25)	 Roberta Ruth Brignell (EX.)	 Montague, PE
		  Heather Mae (Gauvin) MacLeod
			   (EX.)
		  Joan MacLeod-Follows (EX.)
		  Pauline MacLeod-Farley (EX.)
		  Dianna MacLeod (EX.)

MOASE, Eric Noy	 Gwennyth Elaine Moase (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Margate			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

MURPHY, Dale Patrick	 Jodie Lee-Anne 	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  Murphy-Whitehead (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

POWER, Henry Edwin	 Jean Margaret MacRae (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Dartmouth, NS			   65 Queen St.
March 25, 2017 (12-25)			   Charlottetown, PE

RICHARDS, Alan Vere	 Suzanne Richards (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Murray Harbour			   65 Grafton St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 25, 2017 (12-25)

BOWMAN, Kathryn Helena	 Royal Trust Corporation of	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto, ON		  Canada (AD.)	 97 Queens St.
March 25, 2017 (12-25)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

June 17, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  661

BARTOSZYNSKI, Madeleine	 Gordon (Gordie) McCarville	 Key Murray Law
Summerside		  (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

CALVER, Jean Victoria	 Judith Anne Pye	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Trevor John Pye (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

CREED, Phyllis Ann (also	 Valerie Creed (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 known as Phyllis Anne Creed)			   141 Kent Street
Sturgeon			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE 
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

CREGIER, Don Mesick	 Sharon Kathleen Ellis Cregier	 Cox & Palmer
Valleyfield		  (EX.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

GASS, Jessie Mae	 Ann Laverty (nee MacLeod) (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 (also known as Jessie M. Gass)			   105 Kent Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

HAMILL, Phyllis Joan	 Paul Marcellus Hagen (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Hunter River			   37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

HOGAN, Elizabeth Lloyd	 Robert Allison Jewell	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 David Forsythe (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

HOWATT, Mary Josephine	 Paul Leroy Howatt (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Crapaud			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

662	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 17, 2017

MacDONALD, Gail Roma	 Derwin MacDonald (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Elmsdale			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

ROBERTS, Marilyn Joy	 Naomi Johnna Howard (formerly	 Key Murray Law
New Annan		  Naomi Johnna Roberts) 	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE	 Victoria Amy Roberts (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

ROGERS, Norman P. 	 Patricia Chamberlin-Rogers (EX.)	 Lecky Quinn
Brattleboro			   129 Water Street
Vermont, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

WHITE, Everett Harold Aulden	 Gary Drake (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 18, 2017 (11-24)

JENKINS, Susan Adele	 Richard Jenkins (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Ottawa, ON			   65 Water Street
March 18, 2017 (11-24)			   Charlottetown, PE

McINNIS, John Joseph	 Leo McInnis	 Cox & Palmer
Edmonton, AB	 Bernadette McInnis (AD.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
March 18, 2017 (11-24)			   Montague, PE
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 17, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  663

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

RWL INVESTMENTS INC.
SRH INVESTMENTS INC.
100478 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
100478 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 June 01, 2017
24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 TAKE IT AWAY
Owner:	MYERS INDUSTRIES INC.
Registration Date:	 June 02, 2017

Name:	 THE LOBSTER CLAW
Owner:	101397 P.E.I. INC.
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2017

Name:	 BRADSHAW’S TEAM TAXI 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	David Bradshaw
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2017

Name:	 CLASSIC IMAGE
Owner:	Bertha Ellis
Registration Date:	 June 09, 2017

Name:	 MARTIN VISSER & SONS
Owner:	Melis Visser
	 John Visser
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2017

Name:	 RADICI TRANSLATION AND 
	 WORDCRAFT
Owner:	Giulia De Gasperi
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2017

Name:	 RED SANDS INTERNET
Owner:	Chris MacFarlane
	 Bradley MacFarlane
	 Reginald Andrew Gallant
Registration Date:	 June 02, 2017

Name:	 STITCHES & CRAFTS BY KAREN
Owner:	Karen Peardon
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2017
24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 102101 P.E.I. INC.
	 c/o 97 Queen Street, Suite 600
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A9
Incorporation Date:	 June 06, 2017

Name:	 102102 P.E.I. INC.
	 25 Glencove Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1Y2
Incorporation Date:	 June 02, 2017

Name:	 102103 P.E.I. INC.
	 84 Stratford Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1Y6
Incorporation Date:	 June 09, 2017

Name:	 BRADSHAW’S TEAM TAXI 
	 SERVICES INC.
	 311 Market Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1K8
Incorporation Date:	 June 05, 2017
24



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

664	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 17, 2017

Name:	 PROMOWORKS 
Owner:	Crossmark Canada Inc. 
	 300-5580 Explorer Drive
	 Mississauga, ON L4W 4Y1
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2017

Name:	 TV AND REAL ESTATE GUIDE
Owner:	SaltWire Network Inc. 
	 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
	 Halifax, NS B3J 3N2
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2017

Name:	 VACATION PEI
Owner:	SaltWire Network Inc. 
	 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
	 Halifax, NS B3J 3N2
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2017

Name:	 BOARDWALK MOTEL
Owner:	102069 P.E.I. INC. 
	 15 Colonel Gray Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2S4
Registration Date:	 June 09, 2017

Name:	 ATLANTIS MOTOR GROUP
Owner:	PT ENTERPRISES INC.
	 54 Hillstrom Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2C6
Registration Date:	 June 09, 2017

Name:	 ATLANTIS MOTOR GROUP 
	 CANADA
Owner:	PT ENTERPRISES INC.
	 54 Hillstrom Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2C6
Registration Date:	 June 09, 2017

Name:	 AGAINST THE GRAIN CUSTOM  
	 CARPENTRY
Owner:	Riley Thomson Smith
	 1111 St. Catherines Road
	 P.O. Box 872
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2017

Name:	 ALAN THE PEI CARPENTER
Owner:	Alan Muncey
	 43 Jewell Road
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H9
Registration Date:	 June 01, 2017

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 WJM FINANCIAL
Owner:	JACOB ENTERPRISES LTD.
	 89 Meadowbank Road
	 P.O. Box 451
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 June 02, 2017

Name:	 OLE ANCHOR FISH MARKET
Owner:	A & R ADVENTURES INC.
	 49 Broadway Street
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 June 02, 2017

Name:	 SENTRY
Owner:	SENTRY INVESTMENTS INC./ 
	 SENTRY INVESTISSEMENTS INC.
	 199 Bay Street
	 P.O. Box 108, Commerce Court Postal  
	 Station
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1E2
Registration Date:	 June 01, 2017

Name:	 MYERS INDUSTRIES
Owner:	SUPERIOR SANITATION SERVICES  
	 LTD.
	 7 Superior Crescent
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N5
Registration Date:	 June 02, 2017

Name:	 CHANCES SMART START ST. JEAN II
Owner:	CARING, HELPING AND 
	 NURTURING CHILDREN EVERY 
	 STEP (C.H.A.N.C.E.S.) INC.
	 77 Upper Prince Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S6
Registration Date:	 June 02, 2017

Name:	 CHANCES SMART PLAY - SPRING 
	 PARK II
Owner:	CARING, HELPING AND 
	 NURTURING CHILDREN EVERY 
	 STEP (C.H.A.N.C.E.S.) INC.
	 77 Upper Prince Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4S6
Registration Date:	 June 02, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 17, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  665

Name:	 BODY MENDS MASSAGE THERAPY
Owner:	Shawna Chaisson
	 2644 Kingston Road, Route 235
	 Emyvale, PE C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2017

Name:	 CANNY-CARE TRADING
Owner:	10201367 CANADA INC.  
	 Unit 610, 6th Floor
	 BDC Place, 119 Kent Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Registration Date:	 June 09, 2017

Name:	 COMFORT LIVING INTERNATIONAL
Owner:	10019038 Canada Ltd.  
	 65 Hunters Creek Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2G7
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2017

Name:	 CRUMBLES WITH A TWIST
Owner:	Terri Tremblett
	 1 Johnson Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3H7
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2017

Name:	 HANSON’S SPECIALTY 
	 RESTAURANT
Owner:	Hanson LHS Investment Mgmt. Ltd.  
	 59 Marion Drive 
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2A2
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2017

Name:	 HERITAGE EXECUTIVE RENTALS
Owner:	Keir Lowther
	 c/o Cox & Palmer
	 97 Queen Street, Suite 600
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A9
Registration Date:	 June 08, 2017

Name:	 HILARY & RENÉS COTTAGES
Owner:	Hilary Lawton
	 47 Britain Shore Road
	 Brackley Beach, PE C1E 2P6
Owner:	René Seegers
	 47 Britain Shore Road
	 Brackley Beach, PE C1E 2P6
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2017

Name:	 JC DANCE ACADEMY
Owner:	Jordon Wesley Francis Chowen
	 654 Route 351
	 Mount Stewart PE  C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2017

Name:	 KEITH WATSON TRANSPORT
Owner:	Keith Watson
	 65 Maplewood Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5E7
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2017

Name:	 KEVIN’S TOUR
Owner:	Grand KMJ Canada Inc.  
	 76 Kent Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1M9
Registration Date:	 June 09, 2017

Name:	 OYSTER CAGE COMMANDER
Owner:	Nick Coughlin
	 17269 Milton Station
	 Milton Station, PE C1E 0V9
Registration Date:	 June 08, 2017

Name:	 PAULEY CHARTERS AND 
	 ADVENTURE TOURS
Owner:	Sonya Pauley
	 1060 Glencoe Road
	 Vernon Bridge, PE C0A 2E0
Owner:	Lorlei Pauley
	 1057 McInnis Point Road
	 Vernon River, PE C0A 1E0
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2017

Name:	 PRINCE STREET SUITES TOURIST 
	 ACCOMMODATIONS
Owner:	Gary MacDougall
	 135 Union Road, Route 221
	 Brackley, PE C1E 3B2
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2017

Name:	 R.SEEGERS CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	René Seegers
	 47 Britain Shore Road
	 Brackley Beach, PE C1E 2P6
Owner:	Hilary Lawton
	 47 Britain Shore Road
	 Brackley Beach, PE C1E 2P6
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2017

Name:	 RED SANDS INTERNET
Owner:	Chris MacFarlane
	 3825 St. Mary’s Road
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Owner:	Bradley MacFarlane
	 3825 St. Mary’s Road
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 June 02, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

666	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 17, 2017

Name:	 RT 2 SUCCESS TRAINING
Owner:	Brian Paul Arsenault
	 195 Sunnyside Road
	 Richmond, PE C0B 1Y0
Registration Date:	 June 09, 2017

Name:	 STABBING JOY MUSICAL BAND
Owner:	Alex Casey
	 53 Bayfield Street, Apt. 2
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2G5
Owner:	Justice Jones
	 41 Passmore Street, Apt. 2
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2B8
Owner:	Luke Donald Kenneth Pound
	 245 Queen Street, Apt 5
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B9
Owner:	Justin Casimer
	 41 Passmore St., Apt 2
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2B8
Registration Date:	 June 02, 2017

Name:	 STITCHES & CRAFTS BY KAREN
Owner:	Troy Martin
	 1338 Whim Road
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 June 07, 2017

Name:	 TG WELDING & AUTO REPAIR
Owner:	Tony Gauthier
	 2537 Route 223 Winsloe Road
	 Oyster Bed Bridge, PE C1E 2Z5
Registration Date:	 June 06, 2017

Name:	 THE MATTMAN HYPNOSIS
Owner:	Matthew MacPhee
	 18 Blythe Crescent
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7V8
Registration Date:	 June 02, 2017

Name:	 TOWNSVILLE SENIOR’S ERRAND 
	 SERVICE
Owner:	Cheryl Mae Myers
	 10 A Tracey Avenue
	 Borden-Carleton, PE C0B 1A0
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2017

Name:	 UNDER PRESSURE MOBILE WASH
Owner:	Morgan Clinton
	 75 Riverview Drive
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 June 09, 2017

Name:	 WILSON’S UP WEST MARKET
Owner:	Jeff Wilson
	 4070 O’Leary Road, RR1
	 O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Owner:	Kerri Wilson
	 4070 O’Leary Road, RR1
	 O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 June 05, 2017
24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 101075 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:	 June 05, 2017

Name:	 ACA CONSULTANTS INC.
Effective Date:	 June 06, 2017
24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
The Criminal Code of Canada

Analyst

Under authority vested in me by subsection 
254(1) of the Criminal Code of Canada, I here-
by designate:

Anita Aba Osagiede

who is employed as a Forensic Alcohol Ana-
lyst (Specialist Understudy) with the Toxicol-
ogy Services Program at the RCMP labora-
tory in Edmonton, Alberta, as an “analyst” for 
the province of Prince Edward Island for the 
purposes of subsection 254(1) of the Criminal 
Code of Canada.

Dated this 13th day of June, 2017.

Erin T. Mitchell
Deputy Minister and 

Deputy Attorney General
24



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 17, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  667

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Rev. Siemen Speelman
8910 TCH
RR 1 Charlottetown
Mount Mellick PE  N0M 1L0

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
September 23, 2017 to September 30, 2017, 
for the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Eric Giddins
2400 Portage Avenue
Winnipeg MB  R3J 0M8

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

24

NOTICE
The Criminal Code of Canada

Analyst

Under authority vested in me by subsection 
254(1) of the Criminal Code of Canada, I here-
by designate:

Kali Alyn Williams

who is employed as a Forensic Toxicology 
Technologist with the Toxicology Services Pro-
gram at the RCMP laboratory in Edmonton, Al-
berta, as an “analyst” for the province of Prince 
Edward Island for the purposes of subsection 
254(1) of the Criminal Code of Canada.

Dated this 13th day of June, 2017.

Erin T. Mitchell
Deputy Minister and 

Deputy Attorney General
24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

TAKE NOTICE that WEST PRINCE DE-
VELOPMENTS INC., a body corporate, duly 
incorporated in compliance with the laws of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, with head 
office at O’Leary, in Prince County, Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
C-14, that it intends to make Application to the 
Director of the Consumer, Corporate and Finan-
cial Services Division of the Department of Jus-
tice and Public Safety for the Province of Prince 
Edward Island for leave to surrender the Charter 
of the said Company. 

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island this 9th day 
of June, A.D. 2017.

Derek D. Key, Q.C.
KEY MURRAY LAW

Barristers and Solicitors
494 Granville Street, P.O. Box 1570

Summerside, PE
Solicitor for the Applicant

24



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

668	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 June 17, 2017

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
July 1, 2017 to July 8, 2017, for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Rev. John Myles Jennings
366 Aberdeen Street, Apt. 3A
Fredericton NB  E3B 0C9

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

24

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration for 
the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island for the fol-
lowing clergy has been cancelled:

Dawne E. MacLeod
c/o Church of the Nazarene
23 Fieldcrest Drive
Moncton NB  E1G 1T1

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

24

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, registration for 
the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the 
province of Prince Edward Island for the fol-
lowing clergy has been cancelled:

Rev. Chad Vandervalk
c/o Christian Reformed Church
Classis Eastern Canada
316 Maple Street
Russell ON  K4R 1B4

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

24

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIII – NO. 24

June 17, 2017

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
100478 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................663
RWL Investments Inc. ..................................663
SRH Investments Inc. ..................................663

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
West Prince Developments Inc. ...................667

Granting Letters Patent
102101 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................663
102102 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................663
102103 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................663
Bradshaw’s Team Taxi Services Inc. ...........663

Revived Companies
101075 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................666
ACA Consultants Inc. ..................................666

ESTATES
Executors’ Notices
Heppler, Jean Teresa.....................................647
MacDonald, James Rickey............................647
Ward, George Wendell..................................647
Woolner, Helen Eliza....................................647



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

June 17, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  669

MISCELLANEOUS
Criminal Code of Canada
Analysts
	 Osagiede, Anita Aba....................................666
	 Williams, Kali Alyn.....................................667

Marriage Act
Cancelled Registrations
	 MacLeod, Dawne E. ...................................668
	 Vandervalk, Rev. Chad................................668

Registration
	 Speelman, Rev. Siemen...............................667

Temporary Registrations
	 Giddins, Rev. Eric.......................................667
	 Jennings, Rev. John Myles..........................668

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Bradshaw’s Team Taxi Services....................663
Classic Image................................................663
Lobster Claw, The.........................................663
Martin Visser & Sons....................................663
Radici Translation and Wordcraft.................663
Red Sands Internet........................................663
Stitches & Crafts By Karen...........................663
Take It Away.................................................663

Registrations
Against the Grain Custom Carpentry............664
Alan the PEI Carpenter.................................664
Atlantis Motor Group....................................664
Atlantis Motor Group Canada.......................664

Boardwalk Motel..........................................664
Body Mends Massage Therapy.....................665
Canny-Care Trading......................................665
Chances Smart Play - Spring Park II............664
Chances Smart Start St. Jean II.....................664
Comfort Living International........................665
Crumbles With A Twist.................................665
Hanson’s Specialty Restaurant......................665
Heritage Executive Rentals...........................665
Hilary & Renés Cottages..............................665
JC Dance Academy.......................................665
Keith Watson Transport................................665
Kevin’s Tour..................................................665
Mattman Hypnosis, The................................666
Myers Industries............................................664
Ole Anchor Fish Market................................664
Oyster Cage Commander..............................665
Pauley Charters and Adventure Tours...........665
Prince Street Suites Tourist 
	 Accommodations....................................665
Promoworks..................................................664
R. Seegers Construction................................665
Red Sands Internet........................................665
RT 2 Success Training..................................666
Sentry............................................................664
Stabbing Joy Musical Band..........................666
Stitches & Crafts By Karen...........................666
TG Welding & Auto Repair..........................666
Townsville Senior’s Errand Service..............666
TV and Real Estate Guide.............................664
Under Pressure Mobile Wash........................666
Vacation PEI..................................................664
Wilson’s Up West Market.............................666
WJM Financial..............................................664

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Analyst
	NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Analyst
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT (5)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



